

**APPEAL NOS. 21-35815, 21-35856**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRIAN TINGLEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,*

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Washington; UMAIR A. SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health for the State of Washington; and KRISTIN PETERSON, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Health Systems Quality Assurance Division of the Washington State Department of Health,

*Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,*

and

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Case No. 3:21-cv-05359-RJB / Hon. Robert J. Bryan

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

ROGER G. BROOKS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

CODY S. BARNETT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

GREGORY D. ESAU  
ELLIS LI MCKINSTRY  
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 682-0565  
gesau@elmlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Washington’s Counseling Censorship Law unconstitutionally suppresses Brian Tingley’s speech—not his conduct—and does so based on that speech’s content and viewpoint. ....	16
A.    Governing legal standards.....	16
B.    Washington’s Law suppresses Tingley’s speech, not his conduct.....	17
C. <i>NIFLA</i> supersedes <i>Pickup</i> , which is not binding on this panel. ....	24
D.    The Law chills protected speech even under <i>Pickup</i> ’s erroneous analysis.....	30
E.    The Law is presumptively unconstitutional because it restricts speech based on its content and viewpoint. ....	31
F.    Tingley has standing to assert the free-speech rights of his clients to receive desired counsel. ....	34

II.	Washington’s Counseling Censorship Law abridges the ability to give and receive counsel consistent with one’s faith, in violation of the Free Exercise Clause. ....	37
A.	Governing legal standards .....	37
B.	Washington’s Law is not neutral because it is based on religious hostility and targets a religious practice.....	37
C.	Washington’s Law is not generally applicable because its use of vague terms invites individualized exemptions permitting secular conduct that equally undermine the asserted governmental interest. ....	44
D.	Washington’s Law triggers strict scrutiny in any event because it arguably infringes on two rights. ....	46
E.	Washington’s Law violates the free-exercise rights of Tingley’s clients, and he has standing to pursue their claims.....	47
III.	Washington’s Counseling Censorship Law cannot survive strict scrutiny because it advances no legitimate governmental interest and is not narrowly tailored. ....	48
A.	Governing legal standards .....	48
B.	As enforced against pure speech, the Law serves no legitimate governmental interest. ....	48
C.	The Law is not narrowly tailored because it is not necessary, is overbroad, is underinclusive, and could achieve Washington’s objectives through less restrictive avenues.....	54
IV.	Washington’s Counseling Censorship Law violates Due Process because it invests enforcement authorities with unfettered discretion to punish speech with which they may disagree.....	59

V. Because Washington’s Law violates Tingley’s constitutional rights and cannot satisfy strict scrutiny, it must be enjoined. ....65

CONCLUSION ..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>American Beverage Association v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	27, 66
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	19
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	34
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	50
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	53, 55
<i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of United States &amp; Canada v. New York City Department of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	39, 42
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	48
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	20

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... passim

*Doe v. Kelly*,  
878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 65

*Edge v. City of Everett*,  
929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 60, 64

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972) ..... 36, 49

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon  
v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 37, 46

*EMW Women’s Surgical Center, PSC v. Beshear*,  
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 28

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975) ..... 53

*Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995) ..... 13

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989) ..... 57

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... passim

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 59

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 34

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 59, 64

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 22



*IMDb.com v. Becerra*,  
962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 31

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal  
Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 33

*King v. Governor of New Jersey*,  
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 25

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 35

*Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
435 U.S. 829 (1978) ..... 50

*Masterpiece Cakeshop. Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 38, 40, 41

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 32, 44

*Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984) ..... 4, 31

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 33, 43

*Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 21

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 28

*Miller v. Reed*,  
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 46, 47

*National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v.  
California Board of Psychology*,  
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 23, 24

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... passim

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Schneider*,  
484 F. Supp. 3d 596 (N.D. Ill. 2020) ..... 28

*New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole*,  
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... passim

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982) ..... 53

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019) ..... 28

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*,  
961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 16, 27

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... passim

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 31, 48, 50

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 31, 33, 48

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 60

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*,  
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 54

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 31

*Rowe v. Educational Credit Management Corporation*,  
559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*S.C. ex rel. K.G. v. Lincoln County School District*,  
16 F.4th 587 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 65

*Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 66

*Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984) ..... 36

*SEIU Local 121RN v. Los Robles Regional Medical Center*,  
976 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 29

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 42

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero*,  
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 21

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 49

*Thompson v. Western States Medical Center*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002) ..... 51, 52

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997) ..... 52

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012) ..... 59

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 55

*Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox*,  
937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 54, 55

*Video Software Dealers Association v. Schwarzenegger*,  
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 53, 59

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 37, 51

*Vizaline, LLC v. Tracy*,  
 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 28

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 37

*Welch v. Brown*,  
 834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 37

*Whitney v. California*,  
 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ..... 59

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 66

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

WASH. REV. CODE § 18.130.020 ..... passim

WASH. REV. CODE § 18.130.160 ..... 10

WASH. REV. CODE § 18.130.180 ..... 9, 41

WASH. REV. CODE § 18.130.185 ..... 10, 15, 64

**Other Authorities**

*Change, Merriam-Webster Online*, <https://perma.cc/6S2K-VA5X>..... 62

Eugene Volokh, *Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones*, 90 CORNELL L. REV. 1277 (2005) ... 18, 19

Paula Berg, *Toward a First Amendment Theory of Doctor-Patient Discourse and the Right to Receive Unbiased Medical Advice*, 74 B.U. L. REV. 201 (1994) ..... 4

*Watered Down Anti-Conversion Therapy Bill Passes Utah House Committee; Original Sponsors Vote Against It*, Q Salt Lake Magazine (Mar. 5, 2019), <https://perma.cc/864F-LMST>..... 55

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1
